

No. 10-4658

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

IAN P. NORRIS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT IAN P. NORRIS

Christopher M. Curran
J. Mark Gidley
Eileen M. Cole
Claire A. DeLelle
WHITE & CASE
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600

Counsel for Appellant Ian P. Norris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. §§ 1512(b)(1) OR 1512(b)(2)(B).....	17
A. NO RATIONAL JURY COULD FIND AN AGREEMENT TO CORRUPTLY PERSUADE OTHERS TO INFLUENCE THEIR GRAND JURY TESTIMONY.....	19
1. No Rational Jury Could Find Evidence That The Alleged Co-Conspirators Even Knew That There Was Such A Thing As Grand Jury Testimony	19
2. The Evidence, At Most, Established An Agreement To Mislead Lawyers Or Investigators And That Does Not Constitute An Agreement Targeting Grand Jury Testimony.....	22
3. The Supreme Court Has Held That Evidence Of Lies To Investigators Does Not Establish Sufficient Evidence Of Intent To Influence Grand Jury Testimony.....	26

B.	NO RATIONAL JURY COULD FIND AN AGREEMENT TO CORRUPTLY PERSUADE OTHERS TO KEEP DOCUMENTS FROM THE U.S. GRAND JURY	31
1.	No Rational Jury Could Find The Charged Agreement Where Keany Testified That His Clients Knew That The U.S. Grand Jury Subpoena Did Not Reach European- Located Files	32
2.	No Rational Jury Could Find The Charged Conspiracy Where The Evidence Established That Norris Instructed That Responsive Documents Be Preserved And Produced	34
3.	No Rational Jury Could Find The Charged Agreement Where Kroef Testified That The File “Check” Targeted A Potential European Investigation	35
4.	No Rational Jury Could Find The Charged Agreement Where Kroef Could Not Date The File “Check” Discussion	38
5.	No Rational Jury Could Find That The Alleged Co-Conspirators Had Knowledge That European Documents “Might Be Material” To The U.S. Grand Jury	40
II.	FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS IN THE JURY CHARGE WARRANT A NEW TRIAL.....	42
A.	The District Court Erred By Failing To Correctly Instruct The Jury On The Meaning Of “Corruptly Persuades”	42
B.	The District Court Erred By Requiring That The Jury Find One Of The “Overt Acts” Alleged In The Indictment, But Not Identifying Those Acts	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED INVASIONS OF NORRIS’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE	50
	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	18
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Isaac</i> , 50 F.3d 1175 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Joseph</i> , 770 F.2d 343 (3d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976)	47
<i>In the Matter of Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt.</i> , 805 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Benun</i> , 339 B.R. 115 (D.N.J. 2006).....	58
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	61
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 45 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2006)	63
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> 391 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	58
<i>In re Impounded</i> , 241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	59

<i>Max’s Seafood Café by Lou-Ann, Inc., v. Quinteros</i> , 176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999)	14, 61
<i>Montgomery Academy v. Kohn</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D.N.J. 1999).....	58
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 77 F.3d 713 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 414 F.2d 1268 (3d Cir. 1969)	51
<i>United States v. Bucuvalas</i> , 909 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>United States v. Camiel</i> , 689 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 359 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 811 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 567 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Curran</i> , 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994)	45
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999)	21

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 429 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2005)	13, 63
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 176 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Idowu</i> , 157 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 515 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>United States v. Korey</i> , 472 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 677 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982).....	49
<i>United States v. Negro</i> , 164 F.2d 168 (2d Cir. 1947)	49
<i>United States v. Scanzello</i> , 832 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Schramm</i> , 75 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Schwarz,
283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)25

United States v. Small,
472 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1972)16, 47

United States v. Silveus,
542 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2008)13

United States v. Stuart,
489 U.S. 353 (1989).....20

United States v. Terselich,
885 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1989)17

United States v. Vampire Nation,
451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006)27, 28

United States v. Varoudakis,
233 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2000).....48

United States v. Wexler,
838 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1988)17

United States v. Zolin,
491 U.S. 554 (1989)..... 31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13

18 U.S.C. § 3713, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 100124, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3).....24

18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(4).....24
18 U.S.C. § 1515(c)31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Howard W. Goldstein, *Grand Jury Practice* § 1.01 (Law Journal Press 2010).....20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS §7559
